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3 ENGLISH

ENGLISH (Original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS
Model: DML815

LED 0.5 W x 4

Dimensions  
(L x W x H)

227 mm x 79 mm x 116 mm

Rated voltage D.C. 14.4/18 V

Net weight 0.56 - 0.93 kg

Battery cartridge BL1415N / BL1430 / BL1430B / BL1440 / BL1450 / BL1460B
BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 

BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

• Due to our continuing program of research and development, the specifications herein are subject to change without notice.
• Specifications may differ from country to country.
• Some of the battery cartridges listed above may not be available depending on your region of residence.
• The weight may differ depending on the attachment(s), including the battery cartridge. The lightest and heavi-

est combination, according to EPTA-Procedure 01/2014, are shown in the table.

Operating time

Battery cartridge Operating time

BL1430 / BL1430B 17 hours

BL1460B 35 hours

BL1830 / BL1830B 24.5 hours

BL1860B 54 hours

• The operating times in the above table are a rough 
guideline. They may differ from actual operating times.

Symbols
The followings show the symbols used for the equipment. 
Be sure that you understand their meaning before use.

 

Read instruction manual.

Indoor use only.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Only for EU countries
Do not dispose of electric equipment or 
battery pack together with household waste 
material!
In observance of the European Directives, 
on Waste Electric and Electronic Equipment 
and Batteries and Accumulators and Waste 
Batteries and Accumulators and their imple-
mentation in accordance with national laws, 
electric equipment and batteries and battery 
pack(s) that have reached the end of their life 
must be collected separately and returned to an 
environmentally compatible recycling facility.

Battery protection system
The tool is equipped with the protection system, which 
automatically cuts off the output power for long service life. 
The light goes off during operation when the remaining bat-
tery capacity gets low. This is caused by the activation of 
the protection system and does not show trouble. Remove 
the battery cartridge from the tool and charge it.

SAFETY WARNINGS
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARNING: When using electric tools, basic 
safety precautions should always be followed to 
reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, and per-
sonal injury, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS.
1. Do not look into the light, or do not expose the 

light to eyes. Eyes may be damaged.
2. Do not cover or clog the lit tool with cloth or car-

ton, etc. Covering or clogging it may cause a flame.
3. The tool is not waterproof. Do not use it in 

damp or wet locations. Do not expose it to rain 
or snow. Do not wash it in water.

4. Do not touch the inside of the flashlight head 
with tweezers, metal tools, etc.

5. Do not give the tool a shock by dropping, 
striking, etc.

6. When the tool is not in use, always switch off 
and remove the battery cartridge from the tool.

7. Battery tool use and care
1. Recharge only with the charger specified by 

the manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for 
one type of battery pack may create a risk of fire 
when used with another battery pack.

2. Use power tools only with specifically 
designated battery packs. Use of any other 
battery packs may create a risk of injury and 
fire.

3. When battery pack is not in use, keep it 
away from other metal objects, like paper 
clips, coins, keys, nails, screws or other 
small metal objects, that can make a 
connection from one terminal to another. 
Shorting the battery terminals together may 
cause burns or a fire.
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4. Under abusive conditions, liquid may be 
ejected from the battery; avoid contact. 
If contact accidentally occurs, flush with 
water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally 
seek medical help. Liquid ejected from the 
battery may cause irritation or burns.

5. Do not use a battery pack or tool that is 
damaged or modified. Damaged or mod-
ified batteries may exhibit unpredictable 
behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or risk 
of injury.

6. Do not expose a battery pack or tool to 
fire or excessive temperature. Exposure to 
fire or temperature above 130 °C may cause 
explosion.

7. Follow all charging instructions and do 
not charge the battery pack or tool out-
side the temperature range specified in 
the instructions. Charging improperly or 
at temperatures outside the specified range 
may damage the battery and increase the 
risk of fire.

8. Service
1. Have your power tool serviced by a qual-

ified repair person using only identical 
replacement parts. This will ensure that the 
safety of the power tool is maintained.

2. Never service damaged battery packs. 
Service of battery packs should only be 
performed by the manufacturer or authorized 
service providers.

CAUTION: Always be sure that the tool is 
switched off and the battery cartridge is removed 
before adjusting or checking function on the tool.

NOTICE: Never use gasoline, benzine, thinner, 
alcohol or the like. Discoloration, deformation or 
cracks may result.

Important safety instructions for 
battery cartridge

1. Before using battery cartridge, read all instruc-
tions and cautionary markings on (1) battery 
charger, (2) battery, and (3) product using 
battery.

2. Do not disassemble battery cartridge.
3. If operating time has become excessively 

shorter, stop operating immediately. It may 
result in a risk of overheating, possible burns 
and even an explosion.

4. If electrolyte gets into your eyes, rinse them 
out with clear water and seek medical atten-
tion right away. It may result in loss of your 
eyesight.

5. Do not short the battery cartridge:
(1) Do not touch the terminals with any con-

ductive material.
(2) Avoid storing battery cartridge in a con-

tainer with other metal objects such as 
nails, coins, etc.

(3) Do not expose battery cartridge to water 
or rain.

A battery short can cause a large current 
flow, overheating, possible burns and even a 
breakdown.

6. Do not store the tool and battery cartridge in 
locations where the temperature may reach or 
exceed 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Do not incinerate the battery cartridge even if 
it is severely damaged or is completely worn 
out. The battery cartridge can explode in a fire.

8. Be careful not to drop or strike battery.
9. Do not use a damaged battery.
10. The contained lithium-ion batteries are subject 

to the Dangerous Goods Legislation require-
ments. 
For commercial transports e.g. by third parties, 
forwarding agents, special requirement on pack-
aging and labeling must be observed. 
For preparation of the item being shipped, consult-
ing an expert for hazardous material is required. 
Please also observe possibly more detailed 
national regulations. 
Tape or mask off open contacts and pack up the 
battery in such a manner that it cannot move 
around in the packaging.

11. When disposing the battery cartridge, remove 
it from the tool and dispose of it in a safe 
place. Follow your local regulations relating to 
disposal of battery.

12. Use the batteries only with the products 
specified by Makita. Installing the batteries to 
non-compliant products may result in a fire, exces-
sive heat, explosion, or leak of electrolyte.

13. If the tool is not used for a long period of time, 
the battery must be removed from the tool.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS.
CAUTION: Only use genuine Makita batteries. 

Use of non-genuine Makita batteries, or batteries that 
have been altered, may result in the battery bursting 
causing fires, personal injury and damage. It will 
also void the Makita warranty for the Makita tool and 
charger.

Tips for maintaining maximum 
battery life
1. Charge the battery cartridge before completely 

discharged. Always stop tool operation and 
charge the battery cartridge when you notice 
less tool power.

2. Never recharge a fully charged battery car-
tridge. Overcharging shortens the battery 
service life.

3. Charge the battery cartridge with room tem-
perature at 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). Let 
a hot battery cartridge cool down before 
charging it.

4. Charge the battery cartridge if you do not use 
it for a long period (more than six months). 
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DEUTSCH (Original-Anleitung)

TECHNISCHE DATEN
Modell: DML815

LED 0,5 B x 4

Abmessungen 
(L x B x H)

227 mm x 79 mm x 116 mm

Nennspannung 14,4/18 V Gleichstrom

Nettogewicht 0,56 - 0,93 kg

Akku BL1415N / BL1430 / BL1430B / BL1440 / BL1450 / BL1460B
BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 

BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

• Wir behalten uns vor, Änderungen der technischen Daten im Zuge der Entwicklung und des technischen 
Fortschritts ohne vorherige Ankündigung vorzunehmen.

• Die technischen Daten können von Land zu Land unterschiedlich sein.
• Einige der oben aufgelisteten Akkus sind je nach Ihrem Wohngebiet eventuell nicht erhältlich.
• Das Gewicht kann abhängig von dem Aufsatz (den Aufsätzen), einschließlich des Akkus, unterschiedlich 

sein. Die leichteste und die schwerste Kombination, gemäß dem EPTA-Verfahren 01/2014, sind in der Tabelle 
angegeben.

Betriebszeit

Akku Betriebszeit

BL1430 / BL1430B 17 Stunden

BL1460B 35 Stunden

BL1830 / BL1830B 24,5 Stunden

BL1860B 54 Stunden

• Die Betriebszeiten in der obigen Tabelle sind eine 
grobe Orientierungshilfe. Sie können von den 
tatsächlichen Betriebszeiten abweichen.

Symbole
Nachfolgend werden die für das Gerät verwende-
ten Symbole beschrieben. Machen Sie sich vor der 
Benutzung mit ihrer Bedeutung vertraut.

 

Betriebsanleitung lesen.

Nur für Inneneinsatz.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Nur für EU-Länder
Werfen Sie Elektrogeräte oder Akkus nicht 
in den Hausmüll!
Unter Einhaltung der Europäischen 
Richtlinie über Elektro- und Elektronik-
Altgeräte, Batterien, Akkus sowie ver-
brauchte Batterien und Akkus und ihre 
Umsetzung gemäß den Landesgesetzen 
müssen Elektrogeräte und Batterien bzw. 
Akkus, die das Ende ihrer Lebensdauer 
erreicht haben, getrennt gesammelt 
und einer umweltgerechten Recycling-
Einrichtung zugeführt werden.

Akku-Schutzsystem
Das Werkzeug ist mit einem Schutzsystem ausgestattet, 
das die Stromabgabe automatisch abschaltet, um eine 
lange Lebensdauer zu gewährleisten. Die Lampe erlischt 
während des Betriebs, wenn die Akku-Restkapazität niedrig 
wird. Dies wird durch die Aktivierung des Schutzsystems 
verursacht und ist kein Anzeichen für eine Störung. Nehmen 
Sie den Akku vom Werkzeug ab, und laden Sie ihn auf.

SICHERHEITSWARNUNGEN
WICHTIGE 
SICHERHEITSVORSCHRIFTEN

WARNUNG: Beim Gebrauch von 
Elektrowerkzeugen sollten die grundlegenden 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen, einschließlich der 
folgenden, stets beachtet werden, um die Gefahr 
von Brand, elektrischem Schlag und Verletzungen 
zu reduzieren.

ALLE ANWEISUNGEN 
DURCHLESEN.
1. Blicken Sie nicht in das Licht, und richten Sie 

das Licht auch nicht auf Augen. Es kann sonst 
zu Augenschäden kommen.

2. Unterlassen Sie Abdecken oder Blockieren des 
leuchtenden Werkzeugs mit einem Tuch oder 
Karton usw. Abdecken oder Blockieren kann zu 
einem Brand führen.

3. Das Werkzeug ist nicht wasserdicht. Benutzen 
Sie es nicht an feuchten oder nassen Orten. 
Setzen Sie es weder Regen noch Schnee aus. 
Waschen Sie es nicht in Wasser.



6 DEUTSCH

4. Berühren Sie die Innenteile des 
Handlampenkopfes nicht mit einer Pinzette, 
Metallwerkzeugen usw.

5. Setzen Sie das Werkzeug keinen 
Erschütterungen durch Fallenlassen, 
Anstoßen usw. aus.

6. Wenn das Werkzeug nicht benutzt wird, schal-
ten Sie es stets aus, und nehmen Sie den Akku 
vom Werkzeug ab.

7. Gebrauch und Pflege von Akkuwerkzeugen
1. Laden Sie den Akku nur mit dem vom 

Hersteller vorgeschriebenen Ladegerät. 
Ein Ladegerät, das für einen Akkutyp geeig-
net ist, kann bei Verwendung mit einem 
anderen Akku eine Brandgefahr darstellen.

2. Benutzen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nur mit 
den ausdrücklich vorgeschriebenen 
Akkus. Bei Verwendung irgendwelcher 
anderer Akkus besteht Verletzungs- und 
Brandgefahr.

3. Bewahren Sie den Akku bei 
Nichtgebrauch nicht zusammen mit 
Metallgegenständen, wie Büroklammern, 
Münzen, Schlüsseln, Nägeln, Schrauben, 
und anderen kleinen Metallteilen auf, 
welche die Kontakte kurzschließen 
können. Kurzschließen der Akkukontakte 
kann Verbrennungen oder einen Brand 
verursachen.

4. Bei Missbrauch kann Flüssigkeit aus 
dem Akku austreten. Vermeiden Sie 
Kontakt mit dieser Flüssigkeit. Falls 
Sie versehentlich mit der Flüssigkeit 
in Berührung kommen, spülen Sie die 
betroffenen Stellen mit Wasser ab. Falls 
die Flüssigkeit in die Augen gelangt, 
suchen Sie zusätzlich ärztliche Hilfe 
auf. Die vom Akku austretende Flüssigkeit 
kann Hautreizungen oder Verätzungen 
verursachen.

5. Verwenden Sie keinen Akku und auch 
kein Werkzeug, der (das) beschädigt oder 
modifiziert ist. Beschädigte oder modi-
fizierte Akkus können unvorhersehbares 
Verhalten zeigen, das zu einem Brand, einer 
Explosion oder Verletzungsgefahr führen 
kann.

6. Setzen Sie einen Akku oder ein 
Werkzeug nicht Feuer oder übermäßigen 
Temperaturen aus. Bei Einwirkung von 
Feuer oder Temperaturen über 130 °C kann 
es zu einer Explosion kommen.

7. Befolgen Sie alle Ladeanweisungen, und 
laden Sie den Akku bzw. das Werkzeug 
nicht außerhalb des in den Anweisungen 
angegebenen Temperaturbereichs. Wird 
der Ladevorgang unsachgemäß oder bei 
Temperaturen außerhalb des angegebenen 
Bereichs durchgeführt, kann es zu einer 
Beschädigung des Akkus und erhöhter 
Brandgefahr kommen.

8. Wartung
1. Lassen Sie Ihr Elektrowerkzeug nur unter 

Verwendung identischer Ersatzteile von 
einem qualifizierten Wartungstechniker 
warten. Dadurch wird die Aufrechterhaltung 
der Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs 
gewährleistet.

2. Beschädigte Akkus dürfen auf keinen 
Fall gewartet werden. Die Wartung von 
Akkus darf nur vom Hersteller oder von einer 
Vertragswerkstatt durchgeführt werden.

VORSICHT: Vergewissern Sie sich vor 
der Durchführung von Einstellungen oder 
Funktionsprüfungen des Werkzeugs stets, dass 
das Werkzeug ausgeschaltet und der Akku abge-
nommen ist.

ANMERKUNG: Verwenden Sie auf keinen Fall 
Benzin, Waschbenzin, Verdünner, Alkohol oder 
dergleichen. Solche Mittel können Verfärbung, 
Verformung oder Rissbildung verursachen.

Wichtige Sicherheitsanweisungen 
für Akku

1. Lesen Sie vor der Benutzung des Akkus alle 
Anweisungen und Warnhinweise, die an (1) 
Ladegerät, (2) Akku und (3) Akkuwerkzeug 
angebracht sind.

2. Unterlassen Sie ein Zerlegen des Akkus.
3. Falls die Betriebszeit beträchtlich kürzer 

geworden ist, stellen Sie den Betrieb sofort 
ein. Anderenfalls besteht die Gefahr von 
Überhitzung, möglichen Verbrennungen und 
sogar einer Explosion.

4. Falls Elektrolyt in Ihre Augen gelangt, waschen 
Sie sie mit sauberem Wasser aus, und 
begeben Sie sich unverzüglich in ärztliche 
Behandlung. Anderenfalls können Sie Ihre 
Sehkraft verlieren.

5. Der Akku darf nicht kurzgeschlossen werden:
(1) Die Kontakte dürfen nicht mit leitfähigem 

Material berührt werden.
(2) Lagern Sie den Akku nicht in einem 

Behälter zusammen mit anderen 
Metallgegenständen, wie z. B. Nägel, 
Münzen usw.

(3) Setzen Sie den Akku weder Wasser noch 
Regen aus.

Ein Kurzschluss des Akkus verursacht star-
ken Stromfluss, der Überhitzung, mögliche 
Verbrennungen und einen Defekt zur Folge 
haben kann.

6. Lagern Sie das Werkzeug und den Akku nicht 
an Orten, an denen die Temperatur 50 °C errei-
chen oder überschreiten kann.

7. Versuchen Sie niemals, den Akku zu verbren-
nen, selbst wenn er stark beschädigt oder 
vollkommen verbraucht ist. Der Akku kann im 
Feuer explodieren.

8. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Akku nicht fallen 
gelassen oder Stößen ausgesetzt wird.

9. Benutzen Sie keine beschädigten Akkus.
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10. Die enthaltenen Lithium-Ionen-Akkus unter-
liegen den Anforderungen der Gefahrengut-
Gesetzgebung. 
Für kommerzielle Transporte, z. B. durch 
Dritte oder Spediteure, müssen besondere 
Anforderungen zu Verpackung und Etikettierung 
beachtet werden. 
Zur Vorbereitung des zu transportierenden 
Artikels ist eine Beratung durch einen Experten für 
Gefahrengut erforderlich. Bitte beachten Sie mög-
licherweise ausführlichere nationale Vorschriften. 
Überkleben oder verdecken Sie offene Kontakte, 
und verpacken Sie den Akku so, dass er sich in 
der Verpackung nicht umher bewegen kann.

11. Entfernen Sie den Akku zum Entsorgen vom 
Werkzeug, und entsorgen Sie ihn an einem 
sicheren Ort. Befolgen Sie die örtlichen 
Vorschriften bezüglich der Entsorgung von 
Akkus.

12. Verwenden Sie die Akkus nur mit den von 
Makita angegebenen Produkten. Das Einsetzen 
der Akkus in nicht konforme Produkte kann zu 
einem Brand, übermäßiger Hitzebildung, einer 
Explosion oder Auslaufen von Elektrolyt führen.

13. Soll das Werkzeug längere Zeit nicht benutzt 
werden, muss der Akku vom Werkzeug ent-
fernt werden.

DIESE ANWEISUNGEN 
AUFBEWAHREN.

VORSICHT: Verwenden Sie nur Original-
Makita-Akkus. Die Verwendung von Nicht-Original-
Makita-Akkus oder von Akkus, die abgeändert 
worden sind, kann zum Bersten des Akkus und 
daraus resultierenden Bränden, Personenschäden 
und Beschädigung führen. Außerdem wird dadurch 
die Makita-Garantie für das Makita-Werkzeug und 
-Ladegerät ungültig.

Hinweise zur Aufrechterhaltung 
der maximalen 
Akku-Nutzungsdauer
1. Laden Sie den Akku, bevor er vollkommen 

erschöpft ist. Schalten Sie das Werkzeug stets 
aus, und laden Sie den Akku, wenn Sie ein 
Nachlassen der Werkzeugleistung feststellen.

2. Unterlassen Sie erneutes Laden eines voll 
aufgeladenen Akkus. Überladen führt zu einer 
Verkürzung der Nutzungsdauer des Akkus.

3. Laden Sie den Akku bei Raumtemperatur 
zwischen 10 – 40 °C. Lassen Sie einen heißen 
Akku abkühlen, bevor Sie ihn laden.

4. Der Akku muss geladen werden, wenn er lange 
Zeit (länger als sechs Monate) nicht benutzt 
wird. 
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SLOVENŠČINA (Originalna navodila)

TEHNIČNI PODATKI
Model: DML815

LED 0,5 W x 4

Mere  
(D x Š x V)

227 mm x 79 mm x 116 mm

Nazivna napetost D.C. 14,4/18 V

Neto teža 0,56 – 0,93 kg

Baterijski vložek BL1415N / BL1430 / BL1430B / BL1440 / BL1450 / BL1460B
BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 

BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

• Ker nenehno opravljamo raziskave in razvijamo svoje izdelke, se lahko tehnični podatki v tem dokumentu spremenijo brez obvestila.
• Tehnični podatki se lahko razlikujejo od države do države.
• Nekatere zgoraj navedene akumulatorske baterije morda v vaši državi prebivališča niso na voljo.
• Teža se lahko razlikuje glede na priključke, vključno z akumulatorsko baterijo. Najlažja in najtežja kombinacija v 

skladu s postopkom EPTA 01/2014 sta prikazani v preglednici.

Čas delovanja

Akumulatorska baterija Čas delovanja

BL1430 / BL1430B 17 ur

BL1460B 35 ur

BL1830 / BL1830B 24,5 ur

BL1860B 54 ur

• Časi delovanja v zgornji preglednici so samo okvirni. 
Lahko se razlikujejo od dejanskih časov delovanja.

Simboli
Naslednji simboli se uporabljajo v povezavi s strojem. 
Pred uporabo izdelka se obvezno seznanite z njihovim 
pomenom.

 

Preberite navodila za uporabo.

Samo za uporabo v zaprtih prostorih.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Samo za države EU
Ne zavrzite izrabljene električne opreme ali aku-
mulatorskega sklopa med gospodinjske odpadke!
V skladu z Evropskimi direktivami o odpadni 
električni in elektronski opremi, baterijah in aku-
mulatorjih, odpadnih baterijah in akumulatorjih 
ter upoštevanjem njihovih določil v skladu z 
državno zakonodajo je treba električno opremo, 
baterije in akumulatorje, katerih življenjski 
cikel je pretekel, zbirati ločeno in jih dostaviti v 
ustrezen obrat za recikliranje, ki deluje skladno 
z okoljevarstvenimi zahtevami.

Sistem za zaščito akumulatorja
Orodje je opremljeno z zaščitnim sistemom, ki samo-
dejno prekine napajanje za daljšo življenjsko dobo. Ko 
se zmogljivost baterije zniža, lučka med delovanjem 
orodja ugasne. To povzroči vklop zaščitnega sistema 
in ne pomeni napake orodja. Odstranite akumulatorsko 
baterijo iz orodja in jo napolnite.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA
POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA 
NAVODILA

OPOZORILO: Da boste preprečili možnost 
nastanka požara, električnega udara in/ali telesne 
poškodbe, pri uporabi električnih strojev upošte-
vajte osnovne previdnostne ukrepe, med drugim:

PREBERITE CELOTNA 
NAVODILA.
1. Ne glejte v svetlobo oziroma svetlobe ne 

izpostavljajte očem. S svetlobo si lahko poško-
dujete oči.

2. Ne pokrivajte in ne ovirajte osvetljenega orodja 
s krpo ali kartonom itd. Pokrivanje ali oviranje 
orodja lahko povzroči plamen.

3. Orodje ni vodotesno. Orodja ne uporabljajte na 
vlažnih ali mokrih mestih. Orodja ne izpostav-
ljajte dežju ali snegu. Orodja ne čistite z vodo.

4. Ne dotikajte se notranjosti glave lučke s pin-
ceto, kovinskimi orodji itd.

5. Orodja ne izpostavljajte udarcem zaradi padca, 
trkov itd.

6. Ko orodja ne uporabljate, ga vedno izklopite in 
iz njega odstranite akumulatorsko baterijo.

7. Uporaba akumulatorskega orodja in ravnanje z njim
1. Orodje polnite samo s polnilnikom, ki ga je 

določil proizvajalec. Polnilnik, ki je primeren 
za eno vrsto akumulatorskih baterij, lahko 
pomeni nevarnost požara, če ga uporabljate z 
drugimi akumulatorskimi baterijami.

2. Električno orodje uporabljajte le s pose-
bej označenimi akumulatorskimi bateri-
jami. Uporaba drugih akumulatorskih baterij 
lahko pomeni nevarnost telesnih poškodb in 
požara.



9 SLOVENŠČINA

3. Ko akumulatorske baterije ne uporabljate, 
je ne hranite ob kovinskih predmetih, kot 
so sponke za papir, kovanci, ključi, žeblji, 
vijaki ali drugi manjši kovinski predmeti, 
ki lahko povzročijo stik med priključ-
koma. Kratek stik akumulatorskih priključkov 
lahko povzroči opekline ali požar.

4. V neprimernih pogojih lahko iz akumula-
torja uhaja tekočina; izogibajte se stiku. 
Če pride do nenamernega stika, sperite z 
vodo. Če pride tekočina v stik z očmi, takoj 
poiščite zdravniško pomoč. Tekočina iz aku-
mulatorja lahko povzroči draženje ali opekline.

5. Ne uporabljajte akumulatorskega sklopa 
ali orodja, ki je poškodovano ali spreme-
njeno. Delovanje poškodovanih ali spre-
menjenih akumulatorjev je nepredvidljivo in 
lahko povzroči požar, eksplozijo ali telesne 
poškodbe.

6. Akumulatorskega sklopa in orodja ne 
izpostavljajte ognju ali previsoki tempera-
turi. Izpostavljenost ognju ali temperaturam 
nad 130 °C lahko povzroči eksplozijo.

7. Upoštevajte vsa navodila glede polnjenja 
in akumulatorskih baterij ali orodja ne 
polnite zunaj določenega temperaturnega 
obsega. Nepravilno polnjenje ali polnjenje 
pri temperaturah, ki so zunaj določenega 
obsega, lahko poškoduje akumulator in 
poveča nevarnost požara.

8. Servis
1. Električno orodje lahko servisira samo 

usposobljen serviser, ki uporablja ustre-
zne nadomestne dele. Tako bo zagoto-
vljena varnost električnega orodja.

2. Nikoli ne servisirajte poškodovanih aku-
mulatorskih sklopov. Servis akumulator-
skih sklopov lahko izvaja samo proizvajalec 
ali pooblaščeni serviser.

POZOR: Pred nastavljanjem ali preizkusom 
delovanja orodja se prepričajte, ali je orodje 
izključeno in ali je akumulatorska baterija 
odstranjena.

OBVESTILO: Nikoli ne uporabljajte bencina, 
razredčila, alkohola ali podobnega sredstva. V 
tem primeru se lahko orodje razbarva ali defor-
mira oziroma lahko nastanejo razpoke.

Pomembna varnostna navodila za 
akumulatorsko baterijo

1. Pred uporabo baterijskega vložka preberite 
vsa navodila in opozorilne oznake na (1) pol-
nilniku akumulatorja, (2) akumulatorju in (3) 
izdelku, ki uporablja akumulator.

2. Ne razstavljajte baterijskega vložka.
3. Če se je čas delovanja občutno skrajšal, takoj 

prenehajte uporabljati orodje. V nasprotnem 
primeru lahko pride do pregretja, morebitnih 
opeklin in celo eksplozije.

4. Če pride elektrolit v stik z očmi, jih sperite s 
čisto vodo in takoj poiščite zdravniško pomoč. 
Posledica je lahko izguba vida.

5. Ne povzročite kratkega stika baterijskega vložka:
(1) Ne dotikajte se priključkov s kakršnim 

koli prevodnim materialom.
(2) Izogibajte se shranjevanju baterijskega 

vložka v vsebniku z drugimi kovinskimi 
predmeti kot so žeblji, kovanci itn.

(3) Ne izpostavljajte baterijskega vložka vodi 
ali dežju.

Kratek stik akumulatorja lahko povzroči velik 
električni tok, pregrevanje, morebitne opekline 
in celo okvaro.

6. Ne shranjujte orodja in baterijskega vložka na mes-
tih, kjer lahko temperatura doseže ali preseže 50 °C.

7. Ne sežigajte baterijskega vložka, tudi če je 
hudo poškodovan ali v celoti izpraznjen. 
Baterijski vložek lahko v ognju eksplodira.

8. Poskrbite, da akumulator ne bo izpostavljen 
padcem ali udarcem.

9. Ne uporabljajte poškodovanih akumulatorjev.
10. Priložene litij-ionske baterije ustrezajo zahte-

vam zakonodaje v zvezi z nevarnim blagom. 
Za komercialne prevoze, npr. tiste, ki jih opravljajo 
tretje stranke in carinski posredniki, je treba upoštevati 
posebne zahteve v zvezi z embalažo in označevanjem. 
Med postopkom priprave na odpremo izdelka se je 
treba posvetovati s strokovnjakom za nevarne snovi. Pri 
tem upoštevajte tudi podrobnejše nacionalne predpise. 
Odprte stike oblepite z lepilnim trakom ali jih dru-
gače zaščitite, baterijo pa zapakirajte tako, da se v 
embalaži ne more premikati.

11. Ko odstranjujete akumulatorsko baterijo, jo 
vzemite iz orodja in varno zavrzite. Upoštevajte 
lokalne uredbe glede odlaganja baterije.

12. Baterije uporabljajte le z izdelki, ki jih določi 
Makita. Če namestite baterije v neskladne izdelke, 
lahko pride do požara, pregrevanja, eksplozije ali 
puščanja elektrolita.

13. Če orodja dlje časa ne uporabljate, morate iz 
njega odstraniti baterijo.

SHRANITE TA NAVODILA.
POZOR: Uporabljajte le originalne baterije 

Makita. Če uporabljate neoriginalne baterije Makita 
ali baterije, ki so bile spremenjene, lahko pride do 
eksplozije baterije in posledično do požara, telesnih 
poškodb ali materialne škode. S takšno uporabo 
boste tudi razveljavili garancijo Makita za orodje in 
polnilnik Makita.

Nasveti za ohranjanje največje 
zmogljivosti akumulatorja
1. Napolnite baterijski vložek, preden se v celoti 

izprazni. Ko opazite, da ima orodje manjšo 
moč, vedno ustavite delovanje orodja in napol-
nite baterijski vložek.

2. Nikoli znova ne polnite popolnoma napol-
njenega baterijskega vložka. Prenapolnjenje 
skrajša življenjsko dobo akumulatorja.

3. Baterijski vložek s sobno temperaturo polnite pri 
temperaturi okolja od 10 °C do 40 °C. Počakajte, da 
se vroč baterijski vložek pred polnjenjem ohladi.

4. Če baterijskega vložka ne uporabljate dalj časa 
(več kot 6 mesecev), ga napolnite. 
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БЪЛГАРСКИ (Превод на оригиналните инструкции)

СПЕЦИФИКАЦИИ
Модел: DML815

Светодиоден 0,5 W x 4

Размери  
(Д x Ш x В)

227 мм x 79 мм x 116 мм

Номинално напрежение Постоянно напрежение 14,4/18 V

Нетно тегло 0,56 – 0,93 кг

Акумулаторна батерия BL1415N / BL1430 / BL1430B / BL1440 / BL1450 / BL1460B
BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 

BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

• Поради нашата непрекъсната научно-развойна дейност посочените тук спецификации могат да бъдат 
променени без предизвестие.

• Спецификациите може да са различни в различните държави.
• Някои от акумулаторните батерии, посочени по-горе, може да не са налични в зависимост от региона на 

местоживеене.
• Теглото може да се различава в зависимост от принадлежността(ите), включително акумулаторната 

батерия. Най-леката и най-тежката комбинация в съответствие с процедурата на EPTA 01/2014 са пока-
зани в таблицата.

Време на работа

Акумулаторна батерия Време на работа

BL1430 / BL1430B 17 часа

BL1460B 35 часа

BL1830 / BL1830B 24,5 часа

BL1860B 54 часа

• Посочените в горната таблица времена на 
работа са само приблизителни. Те могат да 
се различават от действителните времена на 
работа.

Символи
По-долу са описани символите, използвани за тази 
машина. Задължително се запознайте с техните 
значения, преди да пристъпите към работа.

 

Прочетете ръководството за 
експлоатация.

Само за употреба на закрито.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Само за страни от ЕС
Не изхвърляйте електрооборудване 
или акумулаторни батерии с битовите 
отпадъци!
При спазване на Европейската дирек-
тива относно отпадъците от електриче-
ско и електронно оборудване и дирек-
тивата относно батерии и акумулатори 
и отпадъци от батерии и акумулатори 
и приложението им съгласно нацио-
налното законодателство, бракуваното 
електрическо оборудване и батерии и 
пакет(и) батерии трябва да се събират 
разделно и да се връщат в места за 
рециклиране, съобразени с изисква-
нията за опазване на околната среда.

Предпазна система на 
акумулаторната батерия

Уредът е оборудван с предпазна система, която 
автоматично изключва изходната мощност с цел 
удължаване на срока на експлоатация. По време на 
работа светлината изгасва, когато оставащият капа-
цитет на акумулаторната батерия намалее. Това се 
дължи на задействането на предпазната система 
и не показва наличие на неизправност. Извадете 
акумулаторната батерия от уреда и я заредете.

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ
ВАЖНИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА 
БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ: За да се намали 
рискът от пожар, електрически удар и нараня-
ване, при използване на електрически инстру-
менти винаги трябва да се спазват основ-
ните правила за безопасност, включително 
следните:

ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ ВСИЧКИ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ.
1. Не гледайте в светлината и не насочвайте 

светлината към очите. Очите може да полу-
чат увреждане.

2. Не покривайте и не увивайте светещия уред 
с кърпа, картон и т.н. При покриването или 
увиването му може да се получи пламък.
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3. Уредът не е водоустойчив. Не го използ-
вайте на влажни или мокри места. Не го 
излагайте на дъжд или сняг. Не го мийте с 
вода.

4. Не докосвайте вътрешността на главата на 
фенера с пинсети, метални инструменти и 
т.н.

5. Не подлагайте уреда на сътресение чрез 
изпускане, удряне и т.н.

6. Когато уредът не се използва, винаги го 
изключвайте и изваждайте от него акумула-
торната батерия.

7. Ползване и грижа за акумулаторните 
батерии
1. Презареждайте само със зарядното 

устройство, което е посочено от про-
изводителя. Зарядно устройство, което 
е подходящо за едни акумулаторни 
батерии, може да създаде риск от пожар, 
ако се използва с други акумулаторни 
батерии.

2. Използвайте електрическите инстру-
менти само с акумулаторни батерии, 
конкретно предназначени за тях. 
Използването на други акумулаторни 
батерии може да създаде риск от нараня-
ване и пожар.

3. Когато акумулаторните батерии не 
се използват, ги дръжте далече от 
други метални предмети като кла-
мери, монети, ключове, пирони, вин-
тове или други дребни такива, които 
могат да дадат накъсо изводите им. 
Закъсяването на изводите на акумула-
торна батерия може да предизвика изга-
ряния или пожар.

4. При грубо манипулиране е възможно 
изхвърляне на течност от батериите; 
избягвайте контакт с тях. При случайно 
докосване изплакнете с вода. Ако 
течност попадне в очите, потърсете 
допълнително и медицинска помощ. 
Изхвърлената от батерията течност може 
да предизвика възпаления или изгаряния.

5. Не използвайте батерията или инстру-
мента, който е повреден или променен. 
Повредените или променените батерии 
могат да проявяват непредвидимо пове-
дение, което може да доведе до пожар, 
експлозия или опасност от нараняване.

6. Не излагайте батерията или инстру-
мента на огън или прекомерна тем-
пература. Излагането на огън или тем-
пература над 130°C може да доведе до 
експлозия.

7. Спазвайте всички инструкции за 
зареждане и не зареждайте батерията 
или инструмента извън диапазона на 
температура, посочен в инструкциите. 
Неправилното зареждане или при темпе-
ратура извън посочения диапазон може 
да доведе до повреда на батерията и да 
повиши опасността от пожар.

8. Сервизно обслужване
1. Дайте вашия електрически инструмент 

за сервизно обслужване от квалифи-
циран техник, който ползва само ори-
гинални резервни части. Така ще осигу-
рите поддържането на безопасността на 
електрическия инструмент.

2. Никога не обслужвайте повредени 
батерии. Обслужването на батерии 
трябва да се извършва само от произ-
водителя или упълномощени фирми за 
обслужване.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Винаги проверявайте дали 
инструментът е изключен и касетата с акуму-
латорната батерия е извадена, преди да регу-
лирате или проверявате дадена функция на 
инструмента.

БЕЛЕЖКА: Не използвайте бензин, нафта, 
разредител, спирт и др. подобни. Това може 
да причини обезцветяване, деформация или 
пукнатини.

Важни инструкции за безопасност 
за акумулаторната батерия

1. Преди да използвате акумулаторната бате-
рия, прочетете всички инструкции и преду-
предителни маркировки на (1) зарядното 
устройство за батериите, (2) за батериите и 
(3) за използващия батериите продукт.

2. Не разглобявайте акумулаторните батерии.
3. Ако мощността на машината намалее много, 

веднага спрете да работите. Това може да 
доведе до риск от прегряване, до възможни 
изгаряния и даже до експлозии.

4. Ако в очите ви попадне електролит, изплак-
нете ги с чиста вода и веднага потърсете 
лекарска помощ. Това може да доведе до 
загуба на зрението ви.

5. Не давайте на късо акумулаторните 
батерии:
(1) Не докосвайте клемите с проводими 

материали.
(2) Избягвайте съхраняването на акумула-

торните батерии в контейнер с други 
метални предмети като пирони, монети 
и други подобни.

(3) Не излагайте акумулаторните батерии 
на вода или дъжд.

Закъсяването на акумулаторна батерия 
може да доведе до протичане на много 
силен ток, до прегряване, до възможни изга-
ряния и даже до разпадане на батерията.

6. Не съхранявайте инструмента и акумула-
торните батерии на места, където темпера-
турата може да достигне или надмине 50 °C 
(122 °F).

7. Не изгаряйте акумулаторните батерии 
даже и ако те са сериозно повредени или 
напълно износени. Акумулаторната батерия 
може да експлодира в огън.

8. Внимавайте да не изпускате или удряте 
акумулаторната батерия.
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9. Не използвайте повредени акумулаторни 
батерии.

10. Съдържащите се литиево-йонни акумула-
торни батерии са обект на изискванията на 
законодателството за опасни стоки. 
При търговски превози, напр. от трети страни, 
спедитори, трябва да се спазват специални 
изисквания за опаковане и етикетиране. 
За подготовка на артикула, който трябва да 
бъде изпратен, е необходима консултация с 
експерт по опасните материали. Моля, спаз-
вайте и евентуално по-подробните национални 
разпоредби. 
Залепете с лента или покрийте откритите кон-
такти и опаковайте акумулаторната батерия по 
такъв начин, че да не може да се премества в 
опаковката.

11. При изхвърляне на акумулаторната батерия 
я извадете от инструмента и я изхвърлете 
на подходящо място. Спазвайте местните 
разпоредби за изхвърляне на акумулаторни 
батерии.

12. Използвайте батериите само с продуктите, 
определени от Makita. Поставянето на батери-
ите към неодобрени продукти може да предиз-
вика пожар, прегряване, взрив или изтичане на 
електролит.

13. Ако инструментът няма да се използва 
продължително време, батерията трябва да 
се извади от него.

ЗАПАЗЕТЕ НАСТОЯЩИТЕ 
ИНСТРУКЦИИ.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Използвайте само ориги-
нални акумулаторни батерии на Makita. При 
използване на различни от акумулаторните бате-
рии на Makita или стари акумулаторни батерии 
може да се получи пръскане на акумулаторната 
батерия, което да доведе до пожар, нараняване 
или повреда. Това също ще анулира гаранцията 
на Makita за инструмента и зарядното устройство 
Makita.

Съвети за поддържане на мак-
симално дълъг живот на аку-
мулаторните батерии
1. Зареждайте акумулаторните батерии, преди 

те да са се разредили напълно. Когато забе-
лежите, че мощността на инструмента нама-
лява, винаги спирайте работата с инстру-
мента и заредете акумулаторната батерия.

2. Никога не презареждайте напълно заредена 
акумулаторна батерия. Презарядът скъсява 
експлоатационния живот на батерията.

3. Зареждайте акумулаторната батерия при 
стайна температура от 10 °C – 40 °C (50 
°F – 104 °F). Оставете загретите акумула-
торни батерии да се охладят, преди да ги 
зареждате.

4. Заредете акумулаторната батерия, ако не 
сте го използвали дълъг период от време 
(повече от шест месеца). 
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ROMÂNĂ (Instrucţiuni originale)

SPECIFICAŢII
Model: DML815

LED 0,5 l x 4

Dimensiuni  
(L x l x H)

227 mm x 79 mm x 116 mm

Tensiune nominală 14,4/18 V cc.

Greutate netă 0,56 - 0,93 kg

Cartuşul acumulatorului BL1415N / BL1430 / BL1430B / BL1440 / BL1450 / BL1460B
BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 

BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

• Datorită programului nostru continuu de cercetare şi dezvoltare, specificaţiile pot fi modificate fără o notificare 
prealabilă.

• Specificaţiile pot varia în funcţie de ţară.
• Este posibil ca unele cartușe ale acumulatorilor menționate mai sus să nu fie disponibile în funcție de regiunea 

dvs. de reședință.
• Greutatea poate diferi în funcţie de accesoriu(ii), inclusiv cartuşul acumulatorului. În tabel se prezintă combina-

ţia cea mai uşoară şi cea mai grea, conform Procedurii EPTA 01/2014.

Timp de operare

Cartuşul acumulatorului Timp de operare

BL1430 / BL1430B 17 ore

BL1460B 35 ore

BL1830 / BL1830B 24,5 ore

BL1860B 54 ore

• Timpii de operare din tabelul de mai sus reprezintă 
numai îndrumări aproximative. Aceştia pot diferi 
de timpii de operare reali.

Simboluri
Mai jos sunt prezentate simbolurile de pe echipament. 
Asiguraţi-vă că înţelegeţi sensul acestora înainte de 
utilizare.

 

Citiţi manualul de utilizare.

Numai pentru utilizare în interior.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Doar pentru ţările din cadrul UE
Nu aruncaţi aparatele electrice sau acumu-
latoarele în gunoiul menajer!
În conformitate cu Directiva europeană 
privind deşeurile de echipamente electrice 
şi electronice, bateriile şi acumulatoarele, 
precum şi bateriile şi acumulatoarele 
reziduale şi implementarea acestora con-
form legislaţiei naţionale, echipamentele 
electrice şi bateriile şi acumulatoarele care 
au ajuns la sfârşitul duratei de viaţă trebuie 
colectate separat şi reciclate corespunză-
tor în vederea protejării mediului.

Sistemul de protecţie a 
acumulatorului

Maşina este echipată cu sistem de protecţie, care 
decuplează automat puterea de ieşire pentru o durată 
de funcţionare îndelungată. Lumina se stinge în timpul 
funcţionării atunci când capacitatea rămasă a acumula-
torului ajunge la un nivel scăzut. Acest lucru este provo-
cat de activarea sistemului de protecţie şi nu reprezintă 
un defect. Scoateţi cartuşul acumulatorului din maşină 
şi încărcaţi-l.

AVERTIZĂRI DE 
SIGURANŢĂ
INSTRUCŢIUNI IMPORTANTE 
PRIVIND SIGURANŢA

AVERTIZARE: Atunci când utilizaţi maşini 
electrice, trebuie să respectaţi întotdeauna pre-
cauţiile de bază privind siguranţa pentru a reduce 
riscul de producere a incendiilor, a scurtcircuite-
lor şi a accidentelor, inclusiv următoarele:

CITIŢI TOATE INSTRUCŢIUNILE.
1. Nu priviţi în fasciculul de lumină, nici nu vă 

expuneţi ochii la lumină. Această expunere vă 
poate afecta ochii.

2. Nu acoperiţi sau blocaţi cu cârpe sau carton 
etc. maşina cu lumina aprinsă. În caz contrar, se 
poate produce o flacără.

3. Maşina nu este rezistentă la apă. Nu utilizaţi 
maşina în zone cu umezeală. Nu expuneţi 
maşina la ploaie sau zăpadă. Nu spălaţi maşina 
în apă.
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4. Nu atingeţi interiorul capului lanternei cu pen-
sete, instrumente de metal etc.

5. Nu bruscaţi maşina scăpând-o din mână sau 
lovind-o etc.

6. Atunci când nu o utilizaţi, opriţi întotdeauna 
maşina şi scoateţi cartuşul acumulatorului.

7. Utilizarea şi îngrijirea acumulatorului maşinii
1. Efectuaţi reîncărcarea numai cu încăr-

cătorul specificat de producător. Un 
încărcător adecvat pentru un anumit tip de 
acumulator poate prezenta risc de incendiu 
dacă este utilizat cu alt tip de acumulator.

2. Folosiţi maşinile electrice numai cu acu-
mulatoarele special destinate acestora. 
Utilizarea altor acumulatoare poate prezenta 
risc de rănire şi de incendiu.

3. Când nu folosiţi cartuşul de acumulatori, 
ţineţi-l la distanţă de obiecte metalice pre-
cum agrafe de birou, monede, chei, cuie, 
şuruburi sau alte obiecte metalice mici, 
ce pot constitui o legătură între cele două 
borne. Scurtcircuitarea bornelor acumulato-
rului poate provoca arsuri sau incendii.

4. În condiţii extreme, lichidul poate fi elimi-
nat din acumulator; evitaţi contactul cu 
acesta. Dacă intraţi în contact accidental, 
clătiţi bine cu apă zona afectată. Dacă 
lichidul intră în contact cu ochii, consul-
taţi şi un medic. Lichidul eliminat din acu-
mulator poate provoca iritaţii sau arsuri.

5. Nu utilizaţi un acumulator sau o unealtă 
care este avariată sau modificată. Bateriile 
avariate sau modificate pot prezenta com-
portament imprevizibil ce poate cauza incen-
dii, explozii sau risc de rănire.

6. Nu expuneţi un acumulator sau o unealtă 
la foc sau la temperaturi excesive. 
Expunerea la foc sau la temperaturi mai mari 
de 130 °C poate cauza explozii.

7. Urmaţi toate instrucţiunile de încărcare şi 
nu încărcaţi acumulatorul sau unealta la 
temperaturi din afara intervalului specifi-
cat în instrucţiuni. Încărcarea incorectă sau 
la temperaturi din afara intervalului specificat 
poate cauza deteriorarea bateriei şi creşte-
rea riscului de incendiu.

8. Service
1. Maşina electrică trebuie să fie reparată 

de un expert, folosind piese identice de 
schimb. Astfel se menţin siguranţa şi fiabili-
tatea maşinii electrice.

2. Nu reparaţi niciodată acumulatoarele 
avariate. Repararea acumulatoarelor trebuie 
efectuată numai de către producător sau de 
furnizorii de service autorizaţi.

ATENŢIE: Asiguraţi-vă întotdeauna că maşina 
este oprită şi cartuşul acumulatorului este scos 
înainte de a ajusta sau verifica funcţionarea 
maşinii.

NOTĂ: Nu utilizaţi niciodată gazolină, benzină, 
diluant, alcool sau alte substanţe asemănătoare. 
În caz contrar, pot rezulta decolorări, deformări 
sau fisuri.

Instrucţiuni importante privind 
siguranţa pentru cartuşul 
acumulatorului

1. Înainte de a folosi cartuşul acumulatorului, 
citiţi toate instrucţiunile şi atenţionările de pe 
(1) încărcătorul acumulatorului, (2) acumulator 
şi (3) produsul care foloseşte acumulatorul.

2. Nu dezmembraţi cartuşul acumulatorului.
3. Dacă timpul de funcţionare s-a redus excesiv, 

întrerupeţi imediat funcţionarea. Aceasta poate 
prezenta risc de supraîncălzire, posibile arsuri 
şi chiar explozie.

4. Dacă electrolitul pătrunde în ochi, clătiţi bine 
ochii cu apă curată şi consultaţi imediat un 
medic. Există risc de orbire.

5. Nu scurtcircuitaţi cartuşul acumulatorului:
(1) Nu atingeţi bornele cu niciun material 

conductor.
(2) Evitaţi depozitarea cartuşului acumula-

torului la un loc cu alte obiecte metalice 
cum ar fi cuie, monede etc.

(3) Nu expuneţi cartuşul acumulatorului la 
apă sau ploaie.

Un scurtcircuit al acumulatorului poate 
provoca un flux puternic de curent electric, 
supraîncălzire, posibile arsuri şi chiar defecta-
rea maşinii.

6. Nu depozitaţi maşina şi cartuşul acumulatoru-
lui în spaţii în care temperatura poate atinge 
sau depăşi 50 °C (122 °F).

7. Nu incineraţi cartuşul acumulatorului chiar 
dacă acesta este grav deteriorat sau complet 
uzat. Cartuşul acumulatorului poate exploda în 
foc.

8. Aveţi grijă să nu scăpaţi sau să loviţi 
acumulatorul.

9. Nu utilizaţi un acumulator deteriorat.
10. Acumulatorii Li-Ion încorporaţi se supun cerin-

ţelor Legislaţiei privind substanţele pericu-
loase. 
Pentru transporturi comerciale, efectuate de 
exemplu de către părţi terţe, expeditori, trebuie 
respectate cerinţele speciale de ambalare şi eti-
chetare. 
Pentru pregătirea articolului care urmează să fie 
expediat, este necesară consultarea unui expert 
în materiale periculoase. Vă rugăm să respectaţi, 
de asemenea, reglementările naţionale, care pot 
fi mai detaliate. 
Izolaţi sau acoperiţi contactele deschise şi împa-
chetaţi acumulatorul în aşa fel încât să nu se 
poată mişca în ambalaj.

11. Atunci când eliminaţi la deşeuri cartuşul acu-
mulatorului, scoateţi-l din maşină şi eliminaţi-l 
într-un loc sigur. Respectaţi normele naţionale 
privind eliminarea la deşeuri a acumulatorului.

12. Utilizaţi acumulatoarele numai cu produsele 
specificate de Makita. Instalarea acumulatoa-
relor în produse neconforme poate cauza incen-
dii, căldură excesivă, explozii sau scurgeri de 
electrolit.
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13. Dacă maşina nu este utilizată o perioadă lungă 
de timp, acumulatorul trebuie scos din acesta.

PĂSTRAŢI ACESTE 
INSTRUCŢIUNI.

ATENŢIE: Folosiţi numai acumulatori Makita 
originali. Acumulatorii Makita care nu sunt originali şi 
acumulatorii care au suferit modificări se pot aprinde, 
provocând incendii, leziuni corporale şi daune. De 
asemenea, anulează garanţia oferită de Makita pen-
tru unealta şi încărcătorul Makita.

Sfaturi pentru obţinerea unei 
durate maxime de exploatare a 
acumulatorului
1. Încărcaţi cartuşul acumulatorului înainte de a 

se descărca complet. Întrerupeţi întotdeauna 
funcţionarea maşinii şi încărcaţi cartuşul acu-
mulatorului când observaţi o scădere a puterii 
maşinii.

2. Nu reîncărcaţi niciodată un acumulator com-
plet încărcat. Supraîncărcarea va scurta durata 
de exploatare a acumulatorului.

3. Încărcaţi cartuşul acumulatorului la tempera-
tura camerei, între 10 °C - 40 °C (50 °F - 104 °F). 
Lăsaţi un acumulator fierbinte să se răcească 
înainte de a-l încărca.

4. Încărcaţi cartuşul acumulatorului în cazul în 
care nu a fost utilizat pe o perioadă mai lungă 
(mai mult de şase luni). 
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УКРАЇНСЬКА (Оригінальні вказівки)

ТЕХНІЧНІ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ
Модель: DML815

Світлодіод 0,5 Вт, 4 шт.

Розміри  
(Д × Ш × В)

227 мм × 79 мм × 116 мм

Номінальна напруга 14,4/18 В пост. струму

Маса нетто 0,56 – 0,93 кг

Касета з акумулятором BL1415N / BL1430 / BL1430B / BL1440 / BL1450 / BL1460B
BL1815N / BL1820 / BL1820B / BL1830 / BL1830B / BL1840 / 

BL1840B / BL1850 / BL1850B / BL1860B

• Оскільки наша програма наукових досліджень і розробок триває безперервно, наведені тут технічні 
характеристики можуть бути змінені без попередження.

• У різних країнах технічні характеристики можуть бути різними.
• Деякі касети з акумулятором, які вказано вище, можуть бути недоступними залежно від вашого регіону 

або місця перебування.
• Вага може відрізнятися залежно від допоміжного обладнання, наприклад касети з акумулятором. 

Найлегші та найважчі комплекти, відповідно до стандарту EPTA (Європейська асоціація виробників 
електроінструменту) від січня 01/2014 року, представлено в таблиці.

Час роботи

Касета з акумулятором Час роботи

BL1430 / BL1430B 17 год

BL1460B 35 год

BL1830 / BL1830B 24,5 год

BL1860B 54 год

• Час роботи в таблиці вище вказано приблизно. 
Він може відрізнятися від фактичного часу 
роботи.

Символи
Далі наведено символи, які застосовуються для 
позначення обладнання. Перед користуванням 
переконайтеся, що ви розумієте їхнє значення.

 

Читайте посібник з експлуатації.

Пристрій призначений лише для викори-
стання в приміщеннях.

 
Ni-MH
Li-ion

Тільки для країн ЄС
Не викидайте електроприлади або 
акумуляторні батареї разом із побутовим 
сміттям!
Згідно з Європейськими директивами 
про утилізацію електричного та елек-
тронного обладнання та про утилізацію 
батарей і акумуляторів, а також батарей 
та акумуляторів, термін служби яких 
закінчився, та їх використанням із дотри-
манням національних законів, елек-
тричне обладнання, батареї та акуму-
лятори, термін служби яких закінчився, 
потрібно збирати окремо та відправляти 
на екологічно чисті підприємства з їхньої 
переробки.

Система захисту акумулятора
Інструмент оснащено системою захисту, яка автома-
тично вимикає вихідну потужність для забезпечення 
тривалого терміну служби інструмента. Світло вими-
кається, коли рівень заряду акумулятора стає низь-
ким. Світло вимикається під час увімкнення системи 
захисту. Це не є несправністю. Вийміть касету з 
акумулятором з інструмента й зарядіть його.

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ ПРО 
ДОТРИМАННЯ ТЕХНІКИ 
БЕЗПЕКИ
ВАЖЛИВІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ З 
ТЕХНІКИ БЕЗПЕКИ

ПОПЕРЕДЖЕННЯ: Аби уникнути ризику 
займання, ураження струмом і травмування 
під час використання електроінструмента, слід 
дотримуватися основних застережних заходів. 
Також слід ознайомитись із зазначеними далі 
інструкціями.

ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ ВСІ ІНСТРУКЦІЇ.
1. Не дивіться на світло й уникайте умов, за 

яких світло потраплятиме прямо в очі. Це 
може призвести до пошкодження очей.

2. Не накривайте й не закривайте ввімкнений 
інструмент тканинною серветкою, картоном 
або аналогічними матеріалами. Це може 
призвести до займання.
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3. Цей інструмент не є водонепроникним. Не 
використовуйте його в місцях із підвище-
ною вологістю. Бережіть інструмент від 
дощу й снігу. Не мийте його у воді.

4. Не торкайтеся внутрішніх елементів головки 
ліхтаря пінцетом, металевими інструмен-
тами тощо.

5. Не піддавайте інструмент ударам і не 
допускайте його падіння.

6. Якщо інструмент не використовується, 
вимикайте його й виймайте з нього касету з 
акумулятором.

7. Використання та обслуговування акуму-
ляторних інструментів
1. Перезаряджайте акумулятор лише за 

допомогою зарядного пристрою, вка-
заного виробником. Зарядний пристрій, 
який підходить для одного типу акумуля-
торів, може призвести до пожежі при вико-
ристанні з акумулятором іншого типу.

2. Використовуйте електроінструменти 
лише з акумуляторами того типу, який 
призначений саме для цих електроін-
струментів. Використання акумуляторів 
інших типів може призвести до отримання 
травм і виникнення пожежі.

3. Коли акумулятор не використову-
ється, тримайте його подалі від таких 
металевих предметів, як скріпки, 
монети, ключі, цвяхи, шурупи тощо, які 
можуть закоротити клеми акумулятора. 
Замикання клем акумулятора може при-
звести до отримання опіків або до пожежі.

4. За неналежних умов зберігання з аку-
мулятора може витекти рідина, кон-
такту з якою слід уникати. У разі випад-
кового потрапляння рідини на тіло 
відповідну частину тіла слід промити 
водою. Якщо рідина потрапила в очі, їх 
слід промити водою, після чого необ-
хідно звернутися до лікаря. Рідина, що 
витікає з акумулятора, може спричинити 
подразнення або опіки.

5. Не користуйтесь акумулятором або 
інструментом, які було змінено чи 
пошкоджено. Експлуатація акумуляторів, 
що їх було пошкоджено або до конструкції 
яких було внесено зміни, може бути небез-
печною й може спричинити пожежу, вибух 
або травму.

6. Не піддавайте акумулятор або інстру-
мент впливу вогню чи надмірної тем-
ператури. Вплив вогню або температури 
вище 130° C може спричинити вибух.

7. Дотримуйтесь усіх вказівок із заряд-
жання й не заряджайте акумулятор або 
інструмент за температури за межами 
зазначеного в інструкції діапазону. 
Неправильне заряджання або заряджання 
за межами вказаного температурного діа-
пазону може призвести до пошкодження 
акумулятора й підвищити небезпеку 
займання.

8. Обслуговування
1. Ремонт електроінструмента повинен 

здійснювати лише кваліфікований 
майстер з використанням лише стан-
дартних деталей. Це забезпечить підтри-
мання електроінструмента в належному 
стані.

2. Забороняється ремонтувати пошкод-
жені акумулятори. Ремонт акумуляторів 
має виконувати тільки виробник або впо-
вноважений постачальник послуг.

ОБЕРЕЖНО: Обов’язково переконайтеся, 
що прилад вимкнено, а касету з акумулятором 
знято, перед регулюванням або перевіркою 
функціонування інструмента.

УВАГА: Ніколи не використовуйте газолін, 
бензин, розріджувач, спирт та подібні речо-
вини. Їх використання може призвести до зміни 
кольору, деформації або появи тріщин.

Важливі інструкції з безпеки для 
касети з акумулятором

1. Перед тим як користуватися касетою з аку-
мулятором, слід прочитати всі інструкції та 
застережні знаки щодо (1) зарядного при-
строю акумулятора, (2) акумулятора та (3) 
виробів, що працюють від акумулятора.

2. Не слід розбирати касету з акумулятором.
3. Якщо період роботи дуже покоротшав, слід 

негайно припинити користування. Це може 
призвести до виникнення ризику перегріву, 
опіку та навіть вибуху.

4. У разі потрапляння електроліту в очі слід 
промити їх чистою водою та негайно звер-
нутися до лікаря. Це може призвести до 
втрати зору.

5. Не закоротіть касету з акумулятором.
(1) Не слід торкатися клем будь яким стру-

мопровідним матеріалом.
(2) Не слід зберігати касету з акумулято-

ром у ємності з іншими металевими 
предметами, такими як цвяхи, монети 
тощо.

(3) Не залишайте касету з акумулятором 
під дощем, запобігайте контакту з 
водою.

Коротке замикання може призвести до 
появи значного струму, перегріву, можливих 
опіків та навіть виходу з ладу.

6. Не слід зберігати інструмент та касету з аку-
мулятором в місцях, де температура може 
сягнути чи перевищити 50°C (122°F).

7. Не слід спалювати касету з акумулятором, 
навіть якщо вона була неодноразово пошко-
джена або повністю спрацьована. Касета з 
акумулятором може вибухнути у вогні.

8. Не слід кидати або ударяти акумулятор.
9. Не слід використовувати пошкоджений 

акумулятор.
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10. Літій-іонні акумулятори, що містяться в 
інструменті, мають відповідати вимогам 
законів про небезпечні товари. 
Під час транспортування за допомогою комер-
ційних перевезень, наприклад із залучанням 
третьої сторони та експедиторів, необхідно 
дотримуватись особливих вимог, вказаних на 
пакуванні й у маркуванні. 
Під час підготування позиції до відправлення 
необхідно проконсультуватись зі спеціалістом 
з небезпечних матеріалів. Крім того, слід вико-
нувати більш докладні національні настанови, 
якщо такі є. 
Заклейте відкриті контакти стрічкою або захо-
вайте їх і запакуйте акумулятор таким чином, 
щоб він не міг рухатися в пакуванні.

11. Для утилізації касети з акумулятором 
витягніть її з інструмента та утилізуйте 
безпечним способом. Дотримуйтеся норм 
місцевого законодавства щодо утилізації 
акумуляторів.

12. Використовуйте акумулятори лише з 
виробами, указаними компанією Makita. 
Установлення акумуляторів у невідповідні 
вироби може призвести до пожежі, надмірного 
нагрівання, вибуху чи витоку електроліту.

13. Якщо інструментом не користуватимуться 
протягом тривалого періоду часу, вийміть 
акумулятор з інструмента.

ЗБЕРІГАЙТЕ ЦІ ВКАЗІВКИ.
ОБЕРЕЖНО: Використовуйте тільки акуму-

лятори Makita. Використання акумуляторів, інших 
ніж оригінальні акумулятори Makita, або акумуля-
торів, конструкцію яких було змінено, може призве-
сти до вибуху акумулятора і спричинити пожежу, 
травму або пошкодження. У зв'язку з цим також 
буде анульовано гарантію Makita на інструмент 
Makita і на зарядний пристрій.

Поради з забезпечення макси-
мального строку експлуатації 
акумулятора
1. Касету з акумулятором слід заряджати до 

того, як він розрядиться повністю. Завжди 
слід зупиняти роботу інструмента та заря-
дити акумулятор, якщо ви помітили змен-
шення потужності інструмента.

2. Ніколи не слід заряджати повторно пов-
ністю заряджену касету з акумулятором. 
Перезарядження скорочує строк експлуата-
ції акумулятора.

3. Заряджайте касету з акумулятором при кім-
натній температурі 10°C—40°C (50°F—104°F). 
Перед тим як заряджати касету з акумулято-
ром, слід зачекати, доки вона охолоне.

4. Якщо касета з акумулятором не використо-
вувалася тривалий час (понад шість міся-
ців), її слід зарядити. 
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